
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 20 January 2015 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Chris Gonde 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 

Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Claire Maugham 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Tim Murtagh on 020 7525 7187  or email:   tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 12 January 2015 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 20 January 2015 
7.00 pm 

Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2014. 
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

4 - 8 

7.1. GOOD NEIGHBOURS HOUSE, 38 MARY DATCHELOR CLOSE, 
LONDON SE5 7AX 

 

9 - 24 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7.2. 2 DARWIN STREET, LONDON SE17 1HB 
 

25 - 45 

7.3. 25-31 PENROSE STREET, LONDON SE17 3DW 
 

46 - 64 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  12 January 2015 
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING SUB- COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda but may be varied 

at the chair’s discretion. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the sub-committee. 
 
3. Members of the planning sub-committee are responsible for making planning 

decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) 

for not more than three minutes each. 
 
(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. Should there be 

more than one objector wishing to speak, the time will be divided within the 
three minute time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative (spokesperson) for any supporters who live within 100 

metres of the development site. 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) Following verbal submissions, members of the committee will debate the 

application and consider the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the sub-committee may question those who speak only on 
matters relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are 
outlined in the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning 
framework. 
 

5. Where a number of people wish to either object to or support an application, or 
an enforcement of action, they are requested to identify a representative to 
address the sub-committee. Alternatively, should more than one person wish to 
speak, the three minute time allowance will be divided amongst those who wish 
to speak.  
 
If objectors/supporters are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, they are advised to meet in the foyer of council offices immediately prior 
to the meeting to identify a representative.  At the beginning of each relevant 
matter, the chair will invite any objectors/supporters to identify themselves.  

 
Note: Speakers should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. 

 

 



 

6. This is a council sub-committee meeting, which is open to the public. There 
should be no interruptions from the audience. 

 
7. No smoking is allowed at sub-committee meetings. Please switch mobile 

telephones to silent whilst in the meeting room. Members of the public are 
welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the public proceedings of the 
meeting. Please be considerate towards other people in the room when doing so 
and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  Head of Development Management  
  Chief Executive’s Department 
  020 7525 5437  
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk 
Constitutional Team 

  Chief Executive’s Department   
  020 7525 7420 
 
 



1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 1 October 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Wednesday 1 October 2014 at 
7.00 pm at Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Chris Gonde 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rob Bristow (Development Management)  
Dipesh Patel (Development Management) 
Anjana Ghosh (Legal Officer) 
Christian Loveday (Principal Transport Planner) 
Lance Penman (Senior Urban Design Officer) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Nick Dolezal.  
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 A representative of each political group confirmed the voting members of the committee. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

Open Agenda
1

Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 1 October 2014 
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
 
• Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 22 July 2014 be approved as a correct 
record, and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
  
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable the committee to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 
The chair explained that item 7.1 and 7.2 would be heard together as they were parts of 
the same scheme.  
 

7. 2 HAVIL STREET, ADJACENT TO 160 SOUTHAMPTON WAY, LONDON SE5 7SD  
 

 Planning application reference number: 14/AP/0669 
 
Report: See pages 12 to 44 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 in the addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of a part 3, part 4 and part 5 storey building at the junction of Havil Street and 
Southampton Way comprising 17 residential units (five x 1 bed, seven x 2 bed and five x 3 
bed) with associated balconies and terraces, wider landscaping and cycle / refuse stores. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer, drawing 
councillors’ attention to the addendum report. Members of the sub-committee asked 
questions of the officer. 
  
There were no objectors present who wished to address the sub-committee.   
  
The applicant’s agents made representations to the sub-committee and answered  
questions by the members of the sub-committee. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors wishing to speak. 
   
Members of the sub-committee debated the application. 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 1 October 2014 
 

  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 14/AP/0669 be granted subject to 
conditions, as set out in the report and the addendum report, including an amended 
condition 26 which is to also stipulate appropriate lighting and security measures 
between the building and the garages to the south, to be submitted.  

 

7. 184 TO 188 SOUTHAMPTON WAY / 5A HAVIL STREET SE5 7EU  
 

 Planning application reference number: 14/AP/0764 
 
Report: See pages 45 to 78 of the agenda pack and pages 3 and 4 of the addendum pack. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection two new buildings, the first fronting on Havil Street being up to five storeys in 
height, with the second fronting onto Southampton Way and being up to four storeys in 
height together comprising 24 residential units (1 ten x 1 bed, eleven x 2 bed and three x 3 
bed) with associated balconies and terraces, wider landscaping and cycle / refuse stores. 
 
The evidence and subsequent discussion about this item was held under item 7.1.   
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission for application number 14/AP/0764 be granted subject to 
conditions, as set out in the report and the addendum report.  

 

 The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

3



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
20 January 2015 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subj
[...]
proposed agreement will meet these tests.  

 
19. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) came into force on 27 March 2012.   

For the purpose of decision-taking policies in the Core Strategy (and the London Plan) 
should not be considered out of date simply because they were adopted prior to 
publication of the NPPF. Due weight should be given to relevant policies in existing 
plans according to their degree of consistency with the NPPF. The approach to be 
taken is that the closer the policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, 
the greater the weight that may be given. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6



 

 

 
 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council assembly agenda  
23 May 2012 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 
 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Development 
Management,  
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

The named case 
officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix A Items on Agenda of Planning Sub-Committee B on 20 January 

2015 
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Ian Millichap, Constitutional Manager 
Report Author Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Team 

Version Final 
Dated 29 August 2014   
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

Sought 
Comments 
Included 

Director of Legal Services Yes Yes 
Head of Development Management No No 
Cabinet Member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 23 September 2014   

 

7



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

on Tuesday 20 January 2015 

GOOD NEIGHBOURS HOUSE, 38 MARY DATCHELOR CLOSE, LONDON, SE5 
7AX 

Site 
Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 Appl. Type 

Change of use from care home (Use Class C2) to 37 bedroom temporary hostel (sui generis) with internal alterations on the ground 
floor to form a separate office/meeting areas for a local Tenant Management Organisation. 

Proposal 

14-AP-3033 Reg. No. 
TP/2961-38 TP No. 
Brunswick Park Ward 
Adam Greenhalgh Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.1 

2 DARWIN STREET, LONDON, SE17 1HB. Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Construction of a part three-storey, part single-storey (ground floor) rear extension and a part single-storey, part two-storey roof 
extension involving the raising of the roof ridge and the insertion of three roof lights into the enlarged front roof slope. 
 
 
 
 
 

Proposal 

13-AP-3316 Reg. No. 
TP/1119-E TP No. 
Chaucer Ward 
Ciaran Regan Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.2 

25 - 31 PENROSE STREET, LONDON, SE17 3DW Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Development of the site as 8 dwellings (comprising 6 three storey brick x 3 bedroom terrace houses and 2 converted three bedroom 
houses) including alterations and extension of part of the existing mail sorting office. 

Proposal 

14-AP-1726 Reg. No. 
TP/1384-31 TP No. 
Newington Ward 
Sonia Watson Officer 

GRANT WITH 'GRAMPIAN' CONDITION Recommendation Item 7.3 

8



Scale 1/1250

Date 6/1/2015

GOOD NEIGHBOURS HOUSE, 38 MARY DATCHELOR CLOSE, LONDON, SE5 7AX

NAB
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

9
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No.  
 7.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
20 January 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Council's own development  
Application 14/AP/3033 for: Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 
 
Address:  
GOOD NEIGHBOURS HOUSE, 38 MARY DATCHELOR CLOSE, 
LONDON SE5 7AX 
 
Proposal:  
Change of use from care home (Use Class C2) to 37 bedroom temporary 
hostel (sui generis) with internal alterations on the ground floor to form a 
separate office/meeting areas for a local Tenant Management Organisation. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Brunswi
[...]
on SE5 7RE  
4 Sansom Street Camberwell SE5 7RE  
41 Samson Street  SE5 7RD  
48 Vicarage Grove Camberwell SE5 7LP  
6 Sansom Street London SE5 7RE  
94 Don Phelan Close London SE5 7BB  
95 Don Phelan Close London SE5 7BB  
 

   
 

22



RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mrs S. Paulizky
Southwark Council

Reg. Number 14/AP/3033

Application Type Council's Own Development - Reg. 3
Recommendation Grant permission Case Number TP/2961-38

Draft of Decision Notice

Permission was GRANTED, subject to the conditions and reasons stated in the Schedule below, for the following
development:

Change of use from care home (Use Class C2) to 37 bedroom temporary hostel (sui generis) with internal
alterations on the ground floor to form a separate office/meeting areas for a local Tenant Management
Organisation.

At: GOOD NEIGHBOURS HOUSE, 38 MARY DATCHELOR CLOSE, LONDON, SE5 7AX

In accordance with application received on 20/08/2014 08:03:35

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 13146.SE57AX.TMO.01, TMO.02, TMO.03, 101, 102, 103, 301, 302

Subject to the following six conditions:

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans

1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following
approved plans: 13146.SE57AX.TMO.02, TMO.03, 301, 302, 303

Reason:
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

2 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended.

Commencement of works above grade - the details required to be submitted for approval by the condition(s) listed
below must be submitted to and approved by the council before any work above grade is commenced. The term 'above
grade' here means any works 
[...]
mission 
 
Address:  
2 DARWIN STREET, LONDON SE17 1HB 
 
Proposal:  
Construction of a part three-storey, part single-storey (ground-floor) rear 
extension and a part single-storey, part two-storey roof extension involving 
the raising of the roof ridge and the insertion of three roof lights into the 
enlarged front roof slope, in association with the conversion from a single-
family dwelling house to five self-contained flats with associated refuse and 
cycle storage provision. (Retrospective Application) 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Chaucer 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  01/11/2013 Application Expiry Date  27/12/2013 

Earliest Decision Date 02/01/2014  
 
 
     RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 That planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2 Planning permission LBS ref. TP1119-E-AH was granted on 14 November 1988 for 
the conversion of a single-family dwelling house into 3 self-contained flats and 1 
dwelling house, including the erection of a rear extension and roof alterations 
 

3 Following the grant of this planning permission, a building control commencement 
notice was received by the council on 27 June 1989. 
 

4 Seventeen years later, on 27 October 2006, the then owner of the site (not the current 
owner) wrote in, to inform the planning department that approximately 60% of the 
works had been completed in the 2 years following the grant of the 1988 permission 
and that due to personal ill-health the works then ceased but that it was now intended 
to complete the works and that it was understood that because a substantial start had 
been made on the development there was no requirement to re-apply for planning 
permission. Receipt of this letter was acknowledged but no record of a written 
response exists.      
 

5 At some point thereafter the current owner acquired the site and began to make 
significant alterations to the approved development without seeking any further
[...]
UIRED

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr D. Foster Reg. Number 13/AP/3316
Application Type Full Planning Permission
Recommendation Grant permission Case Number TP/1119-E

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Construction of a part three-storey, part single-storey (ground-floor) rear extension and a part single-storey, part
two-storey roof extension involving the raising of the roof ridge and the insertion of three roof lights into the
enlarged front roof slope, in association with the conversion from a single-family dwellinghouse to five
self-contained flats with associated refuse and cycle storage provision. (Retrospective Application)

At: 2 DARWIN STREET, LONDON, SE17 1HB

In accordance with application received on 03/10/2013 08:00:28

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 14010/001, 14010/002, 14010/003 Rev.A, 14010/004 Rev.A, 14010/005 Rev.B,
14010/006, 14010/007, 14010/008, a Design and Access Statement and a Site Location Plan.

Subject to the following seven conditions:

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans

1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following
approved plans:

14010/003 Rev.B, 14010/004 Rev.B, 14010/005/2, 14010/005/3, 14010/005/4 and 14010/005 Rev.C.

Reason:
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Compliance condition(s) - the following condition(s) impose restrictions and/or other requirements that must be
complied with at all times once the permission has been implemented.

2 No developer, owner or occupier of any part of the development hereby permitted, with the exception of disabled
persons, shall seek, or will be allowed, to obtain a parking permit within the controlled parking zone in Southwark in
which the application site is situated.

Rea
[...]
e current temporary timber Juliet balconies) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. Within 2 months of the date of approval of these details, these shall be installed in
accordance with the approved details and shall be retained thereafter.

Reason:
To provide the development with a satisfactory external appearance using good quality materials in keeping with
the character and appearance of the surrounding area, in accordance with policies 7.4 (Local Character) and 7.6
(Architecture) of The London Plan (2011), strategic policies 12 (Design and Conservation) and 13 (High
Environmental Standards) of the Southwark Core Strategy (2011), and saved policies 3.2 (Protection of Amenity)
and 3.12 (Quality in Design) of the Southwark Unitary Development Plan (2007).

Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application
To assist applicants the Local Planning Authority has produced policies and written guidance, all of which is available on
the Council’s website and which offers a pre planning application advice service.

Initially the scheme did not comply with guidance and no pre-application discussions were entered into. However, the
local planning authority’s suggested improvements were adopted by the applicant.

    

45



Scale 1/1250

Date 8/1/2015

25 - 31 PENROSE STREET, LONDON, SE17 3DW

NAB
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

46
Agenda Item 7.3



Item No.  
7.3 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
20 January 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 14/AP/1726 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
25 - 31 PENROSE STREET, LONDON SE17 3DW 
 
Proposal:  
Development of the site as 8 dwellings (comprising 6 three storey brick x 3 
bedroom terrace houses and 2 converted three bedroom houses) including 
alterations and extension of part of the existing mail sorting office. 
[...]
Permission
Recommendation Grant with 'Grampian' Condition Case Number TP/1384-31

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Development of the site as 8 dwellings (comprising 6 three storey brick x 3 bedroom terrace houses and 2
converted three bedroom houses) including alterations and extension of part of the existing mail sorting office.

At: 25 - 31 PENROSE STREET, LONDON, SE17 3DW

In accordance with application received on 23/05/2014 08:08:11

and Applicant's Drawing Nos.
Existing
2013/10 SL01; 2013/10 SL02; 2013/10 SL03

Proposed
2013/10 TPS101B; 2013/10 TP101B; 2013/10 TP102B; 2013/10 TP103B; 2013/10 TP104B; 2013/10 TP105A; 2013/10
TP106B; 2013/10 TP107; 2013/10 TP108A; 2013/10 TP109; 2013/10 TP110A; 2013/10 TP111; 2013/10 TP112A; 2013/10
TP113A; 2013/10 TP115; 2013/10 TP116A; 2013/10 TP117A; 2013/10 TP118

Documents
Design and Access Statement with Heritage Statement; Air Quality Assessment (Hawkins environmental); Flood Risk
Assessment (Syntergra Consulting); Noise Assessment (Hawkins environmental); Transport Statement (Paul Mew
Assocs); Energy Strategy Report Rev A (Syntergra Consulting); Daylight and sunlight imapct assessment (Hawkins
environmental)

Subject to the following sixteen conditions:

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans

1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following
approved plans:

2013/10 TPS101B; 2013/10 TP101B; 2013/10 TP102B; 2013/10 TP103B; 2013/10 TP104B; 2013/10 TP105A;
2013/10 TP106B; 2013/10 TP107; 2013/10 TP108A; 2013/10 TP109; 2013/10 TP110A; 2013/10 TP111; 2013/10
TP112A; 2013/10 TP113A; 2013/10 TP115; 2013/10 TP116A; 2013/10 TP117A; 2013/10 TP118

Reason:
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

2 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country
[...]
nded accordingly.

64



  
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2014-15 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) all amendments/queries 
  to Sean Usher Tel: 020 7525 7187 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
To all Members of the sub-committee 
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)                                
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Chris Gonde   
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 
 
(Reserves)                      
Councillor Evelyn Akoto  
Councillor Claire Maugham 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 
External 
 
Libraries  
 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer (Community 
Councils) Hub 4 (2nd Floor), Tooley St. 
 
Nadine Brown Planning, Hub 2 (5th Floor) 
Tooley St.  
 
Sadia Hussain, Legal Services Hub 2 
(2nd Floor) Tooley St. 
 
Alexander Gillott, Legal Services Hub 2 
(2nd Floor) Tooley St. 
 
 
 

 
 
1 
 
1 
1 
1 
1  
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
15 
 
 
4 
 
 
1 
 
 
1 
 

 
 
Environment & Leisure 
Environmental Protection Team 
 
 
Communications 
Wendy Foreman 
 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated:  9 January 2015  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
37 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	 [Comment...]
	6 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Development management items
	ITEMSFORSUBCOMMITTEEB20012015

	7.1 GOOD NEIGHBOURS HOUSE, 38 MARY DATCHELOR CLOSE, LONDON SE5 7AX
	Item 1 Report 14AP3033
	Item 1 Recommendation 14AP3033

	7.2 2 Darwin Street, London SE17 1HB
	Item 2 Report 13AP3316
	Item 2 Recommendation 13AP3316

	7.3 25-31 PENROSE STREET, LONDON SE17 3DW
	Item 3 Report 14AP1726
	Item 3 Recommendation 14AP1726

	 [Comment...]





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 20 January 2015 
 

 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 20 
January 2015 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Chris Gonde 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Reserve) 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:  

Councillor Mark Williams, Brunswick Park ward 
Councillor Ian Wingfield, Brunswick Park ward 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rob Bristow, Planning 
Sonia Watson, Planning 
Sarah Parsons, Planning 
Christian Loveday, Planning 
Sadia Hussain, Legal officer 
Sarah Koniarski, Constitutional officer 
Sean Usher, Constitutional officer 
 

1.   INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Councillor Eleanor Kerslake attended the meeting in her capacity as ward councillor for 
item 7.3 and therefore extended her apologies as a sub-committee member.  
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
 

• An addendum report relating to items 7.1, 7.2 and 7.3 



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 20 January 2015 
 

• A member pack relating to items 7.1, 7.2 and 7.3 
 
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 1 October 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear working days in advance of the 
meeting nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed 
to accept the item as urgent to enable the committee to be aware of late observations, 
consultation responses, additional information and revisions. 
 

7. GOOD NEIGHBOURS HOUSE, 38 MARY DATCHELOR CLOSE, LONDON SE5 7AX  
 

 Planning application reference number 14/AP/3033 
 
Report: See pages 9 to 25 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 in the addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Change of use from care home (Use Class C2) to 37 bedroom temporary hostel (sui 
generis) with internal alterations on the ground floor to form a separate office/meeting 
areas for a local Tenant Management Organisation. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from planning officers drawing 
attention to the additional comments and late observations in the addendum report. 
Members of the sub-committee had questions for the officers.  
 
There was one objector present who made representations to the sub-committee. 
Members had questions for the objector. 
 
The applicant made representations to the sub-committee and the members had 
questions for the applicant. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development.  



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 20 January 2015 
 

 
Councillor Mark Williams and Councillor Ian Wingfield in their capacity as ward councillors 
for Brunswick Park ward made representations to the sub-committee in support of the 
application. Members had questions for the ward councillors 
 
Members of the sub-committee debated the application. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the planning permission for application number 14/AP/3033 be granted 
subject to conditions as set out in the report and addendum report.  

 

7. 2 DARWIN STREET, LONDON SE17 1HB  
 

 Planning application reference number 13/AP/3316 
 
Report: See pages 26 to 46 of the agenda pack and pages 2 to 3 in the addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Construction of a part three-storey, part single-storey (ground-floor) rear extension and a 
part single-storey, part two-storey roof extension involving the raising of the roof ridge and 
the insertion of three roof lights into the enlarged front roof slope, in association with the 
conversion from a single-family dwelling house to five self-contained flats with associated 
refuse and cycle storage provision. (Retrospective Application) 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report drawing attention to the additional 
comments and late observations in the addendum report. Members of the sub-committee 
had questions for the officers.  
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and the members had 
questions for the applicant’s agent.  
 
Councillor Martin Seaton addressed the committee in his capacity as ward councillor for 
East Walworth ward. The sub-committee asked questions of the ward councillor. 
 
Members of the sub-committee debated the application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
lost. 
 
A motion to refuse the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to 
be lost. 
 
The applicant’s agent requested a deferment.  



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 20 January 2015 
 

 
Members of the sub-committee further debated the application.  
 
A motion to defer the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared to be 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That determination of planning permission for application number 13/AP/3316  
be deferred.  

 

7. 25-31 PENROSE STREET, LONDON SE17 3DW  
 

 Planning application reference number 14/AP/1726 
 
Report: See pages 47 to 64 of the agenda pack and pages 3 to 4 in the addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Development of the site as 8 dwellings (comprising 6 three storey brick x 3 bedroom 
terrace houses and 2 converted three bedroom houses) including alterations and 
extension of part of the existing mail sorting office. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report drawing attention to the additional 
comments and late observations in the addendum report. Members of the sub-committee 
had questions for the officers.  
 
The sub-committee heard a representation from objectors the application and asked 
questions of the objectors. 
 
The applicant’s representative made representations to the sub-committee and the 
members had questions for the applicant’s agent. 
 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as ward 
councillor for Newington ward. Members had questions for the councillor. 
 
Members of the sub-committee debated the application and asked for further clarification 
from the planning officers.  
 
A motion to grant the application, subject to the proposed amendments to conditions in the 
addendum report  and an additional condition, was moved, seconded, put to the vote. 
There was an equal number of votes for and against, the chair used her casting vote for 
the application and it was declared to be carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the addendum report be noted and the proposed amendments to 
conditions contained therein be accepted. 

 
2. That an additional condition regardng the design and material of the flanking 



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 20 January 2015 
 

wall be attached to the planning permission. 
 

3. That planning permission for application number 14/AP/1726 be granted  
subject to conditions as amended. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.08 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR: 
 
 
DATED: 

 
 

  

  
 
 


